
 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU’R ECONOMI A DIWYLLIANT 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD MAWRTH, 13 GORFFENNAF 2021, 5.00 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Howells (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Parkhill, 
Robson, Sattar a/ac Stubbs 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 14 Mehefin 2021 fel 
gwir gofnod. 
 

 

4   Diweddariad Glanfa'r Iwerydd  (Tudalennau 11 - 396) 
 

I’r Aelodau graffu cyn penderfynu ar yr adroddiad i'r Cabinet. 

 

Nid yw Atodiadau 1 - 8 yr adroddiad hwn i’w cyhoeddi am eu bod 
yn cynnwys gwybodaeth wedi ei heithrio yn unol â’r disgrifiad a 
geir ym mharagraffau 14, 16 a 21 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972. 
 
 

 

 

 

4.30 pm 



 

5   Felodrom: Pentref Chwaraeon Rhyngwladol  (Tudalennau 397 - 
478) 
 
I’r Aelodau graffu cyn penderfynu ar yr adroddiad i'r Cabinet. 
 
Nid yw Atodiadau 2 - 6 yr adroddiad hwn i’w cyhoeddi am eu bod 
yn cynnwys gwybodaeth wedi ei heithrio yn unol â’r disgrifiad a 
geir ym mharagraffau 14, 16 a 21 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972. 
 
 

5.20 pm 

6   Gohebiaeth  (Tudalennau 479 - 482) 
 

6.00 pm 

7   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

 

8   Y Ffordd Ymlaen   
 

6.05 pm 

9   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf   
 
I’w gadarnhau  
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 7 Gorffennaf 2021 
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 



 

GWE-DARLLEDU 
 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
 

Gall aelodau’r cyhoedd hefyd ffilmio neu recordio’r cyfarfod hwn 
 

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.   

 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu  

cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 
872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
14 JUNE 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Parkhill, 

Robson and Stubbs 
 

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Noted. 
 
2 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Noted. 
 
3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gordon and Eshaan Rajesh 
 
4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Robson declared a personal interest in Item 6 as he is a member of Friends of 
Forest Farm. 
 
Cllr Henshaw declared a personal interest as her daughter has a business in Cardiff 
Market. 
 
Cllr Lay declared a personal interest as he is the Chair of Cardiff Bus. 
 
5 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
6 :   LEVELLING UP FUND AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL FUND 

APPLICATIONS - TO FOLLOW  
 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet that provides details of applications for two strands of UK 
Government funding – the Community Renewal Fund and the Levelling-Up Fund.  
The scope of Committee’s scrutiny is to explore these applications, their anticipated 
benefits and their role in levelling up Cardiff, as well as to explore the role of the 
Council in developing & delivering bids and whether there are any risks or other 
implications for the Council. 
 
Members were advised that Committee are required to consider Appendix 1 in a 
closed session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with 
paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; however the discussion would start in open session. 
 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Thomas – Leader, Paul Orders - Chief Executive, 
Jon Day – Operational Manager, Investment & Tourism and Natalie Southgate – 
Improvement Project Manage, Gender Specific Services, to the meeting. 
 

The Leader was invited to make an opening statement in which he said that this was 
the first opportunity Councils have had to access funding from the UK Government 
whereby £4.8 billion was available across the UK; £800 million for Scotland, Wales 
and Northern Ireland, approximately £235 million for Wales.  There had been a good 
dialogue with MLCHG where it was determined that there was a need for mature bids 
which were thorough and well prepared.  Cardiff’s strategy is to submit only 1 bid this 
month but to give notice of intention to submit 4 more in due course once 
engagement with stakeholders had taken place. 
 

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions on the open session information. 
 

Members requested further information on the position of the Cardiff South and 
Penarth Parliamentary Constituency in terms of the levelling up bidding process as 
the entire constituency was not within the Cardiff Council local authority area.  
Members were advised that clarification is being sought.  The authority was also 
seeking to establish whether the Member of Parliament for Cardiff South and Penarth 
would be prepared to support bids both in Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan.  
Members requested that the Committee be informed of those details when 
clarification has been received. 
 

Members asked whether thought had been given to submitting a bid for Cardiff 
Central Station. The Leader clarified the expectation that the UK Government would 
fulfil commitments on this, via City Deal monies and other monies. 
 
Members sought clarification on the Highline project and on the Bridges submission. 
The Leader clarified that the bridges submission including landscaping public open 
space around three proposed bridges, creating a river corridor. The Leader further 
stated that he did not believe s106 agreements had been concluded for relevant 
sites. With regard to the Highline, this would secure the connection between City 
Centre and the Bay and contribute to the cross rail project. The Chief Executive 
explained discussions with the UK Government had indicated their keenness on large 
scale transport projects and their understanding of the complexity of funding for these 
and the need for a variety of sources to enable them to be achieved. 
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting at this point during 
consideration of this item as the Committee discussed exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Action 1972. The public may be excluded 
from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 

Tudalen 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

7 :   CITY CENTRE NEXT STEPS - CASTLE STREET & CITY CENTRE EAST 
(PHASE 1 + CANAL) - TO FOLLOW  

 
Members were advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet. The report covers two transport schemes: City Centre East, 
seeking delegated authority to award the tender and begin construction; and Castle 
Street, seeking Cabinet approval for modifications to the current road layout and to 
commission further modelling and analysis of these modifications. The scope of 
Committee’s scrutiny is to explore the potential impact of these schemes on the 
economy of Cardiff, particularly businesses, tourism, culture and events, including 
looking at the impact of proposals on the climate emergency and on equalities in 
Cardiff. Committee also need to explore whether there are any risks, financial or 
otherwise, to the Council. 
 
Committee were required to consider Appendix 6 in a closed session to discuss 
information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14 of Part 4 and 
paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, but 
discussions would start in open session. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Wild – Cabinet Member, Strategic Planning & 
Transport; Andrew Gregory – Director of Planning, Transport & Environment and 
Gethin Shields –Transportation Programme Manager to the meeting. 
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Wild to make a statement in which he said that in 
relation to Castle Street, there were lots of different factors at play, the main being 
clean air and the transport elements; he stated that he has pushed to see what 
mitigations can be put in place.  Modelling has shown some concerns about air 
quality impact in residential areas.  The next step is temporary as there is a need to 
continue to test how things go forward.  With regard to City Centre East, this comes 
with road closures; these have already been started in Wood Street and lots of bus 
and cycle lanes are going in across the City. 
 
Members were provided with a verbal presentation after which the Chairperson 
invited questions on the open information. 
 
Members asked how people from the North of Cardiff will be able to access Castel 
Street and Officers advised that it would be the same as pre-covid. 
 
In relation to the Consultation, Members asked how this had been promoted across 
the City as a whole.  Officers explained they had used social media, press releases, 
the Council website and email databases and had had an unprecedented response.  
In response to a further question on how businesses in particular had been 
consulted, Officers explained that they had undertaken a letter drop to all businesses 
within 150metre radius of city centre and used an email database.  The responses 
had been mixed as some business wanted it kept open for deliveries etc. and some 
wanted it closed to have use of wider pavements. 
 
A discussion took place around promoting active and public transport.  It was noted 
that the pop-up Cycle ways were quicker to implement due to Covid.  In relation to 
the Bus Strategy, the aim is to double bus usage to fit in with the aspirations of the 

Tudalen 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Transport White Paper.  It was noted that there would be impacts while these are 
embedded and this was the reason for the temporary solution. 
 
Members discussed displaced traffic and the impact on air quality and children’s 
health.  Officers assured Members that the air quality would still be compliant with EU 
Nitrogen Dioxide levels but they would continue to monitor levels going forward and 
find the best solutions as set out in the Clean Air Plan. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
8 :   SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members were advised that this was the f
[...]
rief update on the Indoor Arena project and updates Cabinet on a number of 

proposed changes to the Atlantic Wharf masterplan. 

 

4. The report seeks authority to progress a Full Business Case for the proposed 

Multi-Storey Car Park and authority to progress an Outline Business Case to 

consider options for upgrading the Red Dragon Centre development. 

 

Tudalen 11

Eitem Agenda 4



 

 

5. During this scrutiny, Members have the opportunity to explore: 

i) The Indoor Arena update 

ii) The proposed changes to the Atlantic Wharf masterplan 

iii) The proposals regarding the Multi-Storey Car Park 

iv) The proposals regarding the upgrade of the Red Dragon Centre 

v) Whether there are any risks to the Council; 

vi) The timeline and next steps for delivering xxx; 

vii) The recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

Structure of the meeting 

6. The Chair will move that this item be considered in two parts: an open session, 

where Members will be able to ask questions on the issues and papers that are in 

the public domain; and a closed session, where members of the public will be 

excluded, where Members can ask questions that pertain to Appendices 1, 2, 3, 

4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9. 

 

7. Members will hear from Councillor Russell Goodway (Cabinet Member – 

Investment and Development) and Neil Hanratty (Director of Economic 

Development). There will be a presentation taking Members through the 

proposals and recommendations to Cabinet, followed by Members questions. 

 

8. Members will then be able to decide what comments, observations or 

recommendations they wish to pass on to the Cabinet for their consideration prior 

to making their decisions.  

 

Background 
 

9. In November 2020, Cabinet approved the Live Nation consortium as the preferred 

bidder for delivery of the new Indoor Arena. The Full Business Case is scheduled 

to be presented to Cabinet in September 2021. 

 

10. Also in November 2020, Cabinet gave authority to develop an outline busines
[...]
 fwriadol



Page 1 of 10 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
 
CABINET MEETING:            15 JULY 2021 

 
 

ATLANTIC WHARF REGENERATION SCHEME - NEXT 
STEPS  
  

 
INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT (CLLR RUSSELL GOODWAY) 

         

AGENDA ITEM:  
 

  
 
PORTFOLIO: INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
 
Appendices 1 to 8 of this report are not for publication as they contain exempt information 
of the description contained in paragraphs 14, 16 and 21 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. To provide Cabinet with a brief update on the new Indoor Arena project in advance of 

a full update report in September.  
 

2. To update Cabinet on a number of proposed changes to the Atlantic Wharf masterplan 
following further commercial appraisal and feasibility consideration and to seek 
authority for a hybrid planning application to be submitted. 
 

3. To seek authority to progress a Full Business Case for the proposed new Multi-Storey 
Car Park (MSCP) required to enable the consolidation of existing surface car parking 
in the Atlantic Wharf area to support the delivery of the new Indoor Arena and the 
redevelopment of the Red Dragon Centre. 

 
4. To seek authority to progress an Outline Business Case to consider options for 

upgrading the Red Dragon Centre development. 
   

  Background 
 

5. Delivery of a new Indoor Arena is one of two key strategic economic commitments set 
out by the political administration in their strategic policy document Capital Ambition. 
The new Indoor Arena is a major component of the wider Atlantic Wharf regeneration 
scheme in Butetown, which is the main Council-led development project to support 
delivery of the Council’s policy ambition to establish Cardiff Bay as a premier UK 
visitor destination.  
 

 

Tudalen 21



Page 2 of 10 

6. Following significant feasibility work, Cabinet provided authority in July 2019 to 
progress a procurement process for delivery of a new 15,000 capacity Indoor Arena
[...]
A of the Local Government Act 1972. It is viewed that, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To give Members background information to aid the scrutiny of the draft report to 

Cabinet regarding the proposed velodrome at the International Sports Village, 

Cardiff Bay, which is due to be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 15 July 

2021. 

 

2. Members should note that Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Cabinet report are 

exempt from publication. Members are requested to keep this information 

confidential, in line with their responsibilities as set out in the Members Code of 

Conduct and the Cardiff Undertaking for Councillors.  

 

Scope of Scrutiny 

3. At their meeting on 15 July 2021, the Cabinet will consider a report that presents 

the Outline Business Case for the development of the velodrome and seeks 

cabinet authority to proceed to detailed design, procurement of a contractor and 

submission of a planning application. Cabinet are asked to agree in principle to 

the allocation of the budget required to deliver the Velodrome. 

 

4. During this scrutiny, Members have the opportunity to explore: 

i) The outline business case, including: 

Tudalen 397

Eitem Agenda 5



 

 

i. Projected Costs 

ii. Projected Income levels 

iii. Avison Young review – attached at Confidential Appendix 2 

iv. RPA review of costs – attached at Confidential Appendix 3 

v. Financial Report – attached at Confidential Appendix 4 

ii) Whether there are any risks to the Council 

iii) The timeline and next steps 

iv) The recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

Structure of the meeting 

5. The Chair will move that this item be considered in two parts: an open session, 

where Members will be able to ask questions on the issues and papers that are in 

the public domain; and a closed session, where members of the public will be 

excluded, where Members can ask questions that pertain to Appendices 1, 2, 3 

and 4. 

 

6. Members will hear from and be able to ask questions to Councillor Russell 

Goodway (Cabinet Member – Investment and Development), Neil Hanratty 

(Director of Economic Development), Chris Barnett (Operational Manager – Major 

Projects) and Jo-Anne Phillips (Project Manager). 

 

7. Members will then be able to decide what comments, observations or 

recommendations they wish to pass on to the Cabinet for their consideration prior 

to making their decisions.  

 

Background 
 

8. In March 2021, Cabinet approved plans to relocate the Velodrome from Maindy 

Leisure Centre to the International Sports Village site and granted authority to 

prepare the Outline Business Case for the Velodrome.  

 

9. The capital funding for the new Velodrome comes from a capital payment from 

the Council’s Education Department in relation to the land at Maindy, which will be 

Tudalen 398



 

 

used for the new Cathays High School, and from a capital loan serviced by 

revenue from the operation of the new Velodrome. 

 

10. The draft report to Cabinet entitled ‘Velodrome – International Sports Village’ is 

attached at Appendix A and has four appendices: 

 Appendix 1 -   Confidential - ISV Masterplan 

 Appendix 2 -   Confidential – Avison Young Velodrome Business Case Report 

 Appendix 3 -   Confidential – RPA Cost Report 

 Appendix 4 -   Confidential – Financial Report 

 

Issues identified in the Cabinet Report 

11. The report to Cabinet contains the Outline Business Case, with an independent 

assessment of the business plan (at Confidential Appendix 2), an independent 

cost feasibility estimate of construction costs (at Confidential Appendix 3), and a 

revised Financial Report (at Confidential Appendix 4).  

 

12.  The report at Confidential Appendix 2 confirms the anticipated income will be 

sufficient to finance the required capital loan as well as day-to-day o
[...]
) seek further specific legal advice for future reports. 

 

17.  The Property Implications at point 27 highlights the need for proposals to accord 

with the Council’s Asset Management process. 

  

Proposed Recommendations to Cabinet 

18.  The report to Cabinet contains one recommendation, which is: 

 

(i) Approve the business plan report attached at Confidential Appendix 2 and 
agree in principle to the allocation of the budget required to deliver the 
Velodrome at the International Sports Village as set out in this report subject 
to final approval of the Full Business Case at a future Cabinet meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 400



 

 

Previous Scrutiny 

19. In March 2021, this Committee undertook pre-decision scrutiny of the report to 

Cabinet that set out the proposed development strategy for the Velodrome and 

the International Sports Village.  

 

20. Following their scrutiny, the Chair, Councillor Nigel Howells, wrote a confidential 

letter to Councillor Russell Goodway, Cabinet Member- Investment & 

Development, dated 16 March 2021. This letter has been shared with Committee 

Members.  

 

Way Forward 

21. Councillor Russell Goodway (Cabinet Member – Investment and Development) 

will be invited to make a statement. Neil Hanratty (Director of Economic 

Development), Chris Barnett (Operational Manager – Major Projects) and Jo-

Anne Phillips (Project Manager) will attend and all witnesses will answer 

Members’ questions on the proposals. 

 

22. All Members are reminded of the need to maintain confidentiality with regard to 

the information provided in Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4. Members will be invited to 

agree the meeting go into closed session to enable discussion of this information. 

 

Legal Implications 

23. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct legal impli

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
13 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Lay, Parkhill, Robson, Sattar and 

Stubbs 
 

13 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Gavin Hill-John and Eshaan Rajesh who 
would join the meeting later as he was contributing to a Race Equality Taskforce 
Citizen Voice meeting. 
 
14 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
15 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June were agreed as a correct record. 
 
16 :   ATLANTIC WHARF UPDATE  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet that covers several aspects of the Atlantic Wharf scheme, including: 
a brief update on the Indoor Arena project, proposed changes to the Atlantic Wharf 
Masterplan and details of the proposed Multi-Storey Car Park. The report seeks 
authority to progress a Full Business Case for the car park and to progress an 
Outline Business Case for the Red Dragon Centre. 
 
Committee last scrutinised this scheme in December 2020. The confidential letter 
arising from that meeting had been shared with all Committee Members. The scope 
of the scrutiny covers the proposals and proposed changes, whether there are any 
risks to the Council and the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Goodway– Cabinet Member for Investment & 
Development; Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development, Ruth Cayford – 
Creative Industries and Culture Manager and Chris Barnett – Operational Manager – 
Major Projects. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Members. 
 
Members urged officers to give consideration to the frontages of office buildings on 
Lloyd George Ave. Officers explained that the offices will be double fronted with one 
frontage now onto the new public square and one onto Lloyd George Ave. Both will 
be required to be designed to a certain standard and good quality with interesting 
architecture which will improve Lloyd George Ave.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members were pleased to see that a footbridge would be provided over the A4232. 
Officers explained the footbridge was a long term rationale to direct access from 
Atlantic Wharf/ the indoor arena to the transport hub, taking people from residential 
areas to the transport hub then onto the city centre and St Mellon’s parkway.   
 
Members asked if there was any indication of how the new transport hub was coming 
along. Officers explained the progress, there was a good position with the landowner, 
the actual detail of the hub was now being developed for the business case to Welsh 
Government through the extension of the Metro line. Proposals included a Crossrail 
going back to Central station and to Pierhead St and the extension of the line from 
Queen St to Cardiff Bay. This work is currently underway.  
 
Members noted County Hall car park and the reference to it supporting the delivery of 
the Arena and the redevelopment of the Red Dragon centre. Members asked if there 
was any reason why there is no mention of County Hall in the presentation. Officers 
explained that the explicit detail of the County Hall car park was explained later on in 
the confidential report. It was noted that the multi storey car park will replace the 
County Hall car park, it can be used by County Hall staff from Monday to Friday. 250 
spaces would be kept immediately outside County Hall. It was noted that this 
information could have been used as a preamble in the presentation.  
 
With regards to the footbridge, Members considered it would be helpful to see a map 
as it was difficult to visualise. Officers explained that the master plans are attached to 
the report and these set the context. The report went to Cabinet and Scrutiny last 
December. Planning consent would be sought this September and then a detailed 
consultation would be undertaken and a strategy developed which would explain how 
it will be managed. Coming from the arena there would be 2 transport hubs to split 
the crowd, one from Cardiff Bay to the City centre and one from Pierhead St to the 
East of the City and St Mellon’s. The footbridge would be a level bridge with the ramp 
at Pierhead St so it would be accessible.  
 
Members referred to the private rented sector apartments and asked if officers have 
bottomed out whether there would be an element of social housing and asked for 
reassurances that these apartments will not end up a student accommodation. 
Officers explained they are not designed or proposed to be student accommodation. 
There will be a high level of affordable housing across the site, circa 1,000 units. All 
this will need to go through Planning Committee. Members explained their concerns 
that the private rented sector apartments would not be affordable for local people, 
adding to the gentrification of Butetown. Officers explained that this was notthe 
intention and that there would be social housing on site as well. They will seek to test 
the market for private rented sector accommodation, after the Cabinet decision has 
been taken, to inform the business case and more details would be available in the 
report to Cabinet on this, scheduled for October.  
 
Members referred to the Memorandum of Understanding Delivery Strategy being 
agreed through delegation asking why this was and whether it would be more 
transparent if it was a Cabinet decision. Officers explained the intention was to align 
strategies, they were doing pioneering work with education to meet the needs of the 
creative sector, explaining it is quite a complex plan but the bulk of the new space will 
be for creative industries. Members considered this was excellent but could be more 
transparent by having an additional report to Cabinet on this.  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
With regards to consultation and engagement with the local community, Members 
asked how this would be managed and how previously difficult to reach cohorts 
would be engaged with. Officers explained that this engagement has started, there 
has been consultation on the Indoor Arena and the Square, the Cabinet Member held 
a webinar last week which was led by the developer and supported by the Council. 
The Council was gearing up to submit Planning applications and have developed a 
short video which sets out proposals and asks the community for comments. This 
was put on social media and the Council’s website. Questionnaires have also been 
sent out to residents who live within 1 kilometre of the site by post and the 
questionnaire has been emailed to the wider community. Two more webinars are 
planned. There has been a fairly good response to questionnaires. The Council are 
also proposing a roadshow in the community and this is now being developed.  
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments on the Confidential information and 
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this in a closed 
session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14 
and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting. 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
17 :   VELODROME: INTERNATIONAL SPORTS VILLAGE  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that this item was to undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny of a report to Cabinet that presents the Outline Business Case, seeks 
Cabinet authority to proceed and asks Cabinet to agree in principle to the allocation 
of the budget required to deliver the Velodrome.  
 
Committee last scrutinised this in March 2021 and the confidential letter following the 
meeting had been circulated to all Committee Members. Scrutiny today focuses on 
the projected costs and income levels, the Financial Report, whether there are any 
risks to the Council and the recommendations to Cabinet. 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Goodway– Cabinet Member for Investment & 
Development, Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development, Chris Barnett – 
Operational Manager – Major Projects, Steve Morris – Operational Manager – 
Leisure & Sport,  and Jo- Anne Phillips – Project Manager. 
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that in March, Cabinet had approved plans to relocate the Velodrome, Capital 
Funding was coming from Capital Projects Education Department in line with the 
replacement of Cathays High School through the 21st Century Schools Programme.  
The report sets out the implications. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation in open session after which the 
Chairperson invited questions and comments. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members noted that the financial implications in the Cabinet report refer to testing the 
market for a third party operator.  Members asked when this process would start and 
what would happen if one cannot be found.  Officers were confident that one would 
be found, this work would be taken forward as part of the broader work on the 
International Sports Village. A report will go back to Cabinet in September, part of 
that report will seek authority to carry out full business cases on various aspects of 
the development. The Council will deliver the full facility including the Velodrome 
which will be enhanced with more facilities for cycling clubs. The Council delivers with 
the operator either paying a fee to operate or more likely will have commitments to 
health and safety and maintenance etc, this is all still to be bottomed out. It can be 
seen as almost an invest to earn scenario.  
 
Members noted that when they have seen a report on the Velodrome previously, they 
had been told the facility would be like for like with better facilities for users, however 
Members have been contacted by residents saying that certain types of bikes now 
need to be used and people feel they are being pushed out of being able to use the 
facility. Members also sought more information on the Road Circuit. Officers 
explained that the report to Cabinet in September will deal with the wider aspect of 
the International Sports Village and that will include more detail on the Closed Rd 
Circuit. Officers added that they were clear last time they brought a report to 
committee that the proposal is for a 330 metre track. With regards to the types of 
cycles, there have been discussions with various cycling organisations who have 
recommended a 330 metre track as this is better usage for all level of cyclists. You 
do lose one element compared to a 440 metre track, the longer, flatter area on the 
centre of the track,  but that's being picked up with the Closed Rd circuit. The cycling 
community are onboard via the Council's communications. Officers added that the 
geometry of the track can be adjusted, this is important as they need to ensure the 
track is conducive for people who currently use the Maindy site, it has to be an equal 
if not improved facility, this is the remit. Officers also discussed the steepness of the 
banking and the whole geometry of the track reassuring Members that it will be 
developed according to users’ needs.  

 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments on the Confidential information and 
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this in a closed 
session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14 
and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting. 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
18 :   CORRESPONDENCE  
 
Members were advised that there were currently two outstanding responses to 
Chairs letters. 
 
19 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
20 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be confirmed. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.00 pm 
 


